

# 22-3054

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit**

---

DANIEL HALLER and LONG ISLAND SURGICAL PLLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE SW, WASHINGTON, DC 20201,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

*(See inside cover for continuation of caption)*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CENTRAL ISLIP)

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

THE WILDER LAW FIRM  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Appellants*  
301 West 57<sup>th</sup> Street, 19b  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 951-0042  
nick@wilder.law

---

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE SW, WASHINGTON, DC 20201, UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, KIRAN AHUJA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, 1900 E STREET NW WASHINGTON, DC 20415, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20210, JULIE SU, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR, 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20210, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, 1500 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW, WASHINGTON DC 20220 and JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, 1500 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20220,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iii

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**ARGUMENT**.....4

**I. The No Surprises Act**.....4

    A. Balance Billing... .. 4

    B. The IDR Is Destructive In Addition To Being Unconstitutional.....5

**II. Appellees Flatly Incorrectly State The *Claims* on Appeal are New; They are not, Pursuant to United States Supreme Court and Second Circuit Jurisprudence when a *Claim* is Well-Preserved and Presented, New *Arguments* May Issue In Support of an Existing Claim and Are Not “Forfeited”**.....7

    A. The Law.....10

    B. Appellees Pine that the District Court had no Chance to Address the “New” Arguments: In Fact the District Court Did Expound at Length on the Exact “New Argument” Argued on Appeal .....16

    C. The Lower Court Specifically Addressed The Argument of Physicians’ Suing Insurers.....17

    D. The IDR Is Mandatory.....19

**III Arguments fromThe Brief on Appeal Demonstrate the District Court was in Error Concerning suing Insurance Companies**.....20

**IV Erroneous Statements by Counsel at the District Level Are Correctable and Corrected**.....24

V The Unjust Enrichment Claim for Violation of Article III  
and the Seventh Amendment is an At Law Claim.....25

A. Unjust Enrichment, A Money Judgement, is a  
Legal Remedy.....26

B. In New York Unjust Enrichment and Quantum  
Meruit Are One Cause of Action- For a Legal Remedy.....28

C. Quantum Meruit Claims are Clearly At Law- Thus  
Unjust Enrichment Claims, their counterparts, As Set  
Forth Above, are At Law.....29

D. The NSA Violates Article III of the United  
States Constitution.....30

VI Balance Billing Patients.....31

VII The Takings Clause.....33

CONCLUSION.....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>AA Medical, PC v. Centene Corporation</i> , No. 21-CV-5363 (JS)(ST) (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2023).....	20, 21,28
<i>Aniero Concrete Co., Inc. v. New York City Constr. Auth.</i> , 2000 WL 863208, *10 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2000).....	28
<i>Associated Mortg. Bankers, Inc. v. Calcon Mut. Mortg. LLC</i> , 159 F.Supp. 3d 324, 337 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	28
<i>Athletes and Artists, Inc. v. Millen</i> , 1999 WL 587883, *8 n.16 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 1999).....	30
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442, 455 (1977).....	17
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498, ? (2 <sup>nd</sup> Circuit 2006).....	14
<i>Becker v. Poling Transp. Corp.</i> , 356 F. 3d 381 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Circuit 2004).....	26
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 573, 586 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Buffalo Emergency Assocs., LLP v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.3d 461, 462 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2018).....	18, 24
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687, 710, 723 (1999).....	29-30
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382, 388-89 (1987).....	22
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms. S.A.R.L.</i> , 790 F.3d 411, 422 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2015).....	14

*Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood*, 369 US 469, 476 (1962).....27

*Dayton Superior Corp. v. Marjam Supply Co., Inc.*, 2011 WL 710450, \*19  
(E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2011).....30

*Design Strategies, Inc. v. Davis*, NO 02 Civ 5329 (VM) (S.D.N.Y., 2005).....28

*Dewey v. Des Moines*, 173 US 193 (1899).....11

*Emergency Physician Servs. of N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 4437166, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2021).....23

*Emergency Physician Servs. of N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.*,  
20-cv-9183 (JGK) (SDNY, April 4, 2023).....24-25

*Everytown For Gun Safety v. Bureau of Alcohol*, 984 F.3d 30 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2020) 12

*Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison*, 573 US 25 (2014).....31

*Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg*, 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....17, 31

*Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*, 534 US 204, 210 (US 2002).....27

*Hankins v. Lyght*,  
441 F. 3d 96 (2d Cir.2006).....25

*Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.*, 530 US 238,  
FN2 (2000).....11

*Illinois v. Gates*, 462 US 213, 221 (1983).....12

*International Technologies Marketing, Inc. v. Verint Systems, Ltd.*,  
(S.D.N.Y. 2016).....29

*Josephson v. Oxford Health Insurance, Inc.*,  
2012 NY Slip Op 32112 (Sup Ct., Nassau Cty., 2012).....22

*Josephson v. Oxford Health Ins., Inc.*,  
2014 NY Slip Op 34001 (Sup Ct., Nassau Cty., 2014).....22

*Kashef v. BNP Paribas Sa*, 925 F.3d 53, 62 (2<sup>nd</sup> Circuit 2019).....14-15

*Lee Pharmaceuticals v. Mischler*, 526 F.2d 1115, 1117 (2d Cir. 1975).....28

*Magi XXI, Inc. v. Stato Della Citta del Vaticano*, 714 F.3d 714  
(2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2013).....14-15

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.*, 508 US 248, 255 (US 1993).....27

*Mid-Hudson Catskill Rural Migrant Ministry, Inc. v. Fine  
Host Corp.*, 418 F.3d 168, 175 (2d Cir. 2005) .....29

*Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*,  
458 U.S. 50, ? (1982).....17, 32

*N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Wellcare of N.Y., Inc.*,  
937 N.Y.S. 2d 540 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 2011)??.....21, 23

*Operating Local 649 Annuity v. Smith Barney Fund*,  
595 F. 3d 86, 91 (2nd Cir. 2010).....3

*Re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust*, 697 F3d 154 (2nd Cir. 2012).....13

*Sniado v. Bank Austria AG*, 378 f.3d 210 ? (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. ?).....13

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 US 462, 484 (2011).....17, 32-33

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.*,  
473 US 568, 586 (1985).....17

*Unicorn Crowdfunding, Inc. v. New Street Enterprise, Inc.*, 507 F. Supp.3d 547,  
577 n.22 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....30

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,503 U.S. 519, 534 (1992).....1, 10-14

*Vinifera Imports Ltd. V. Societa Agricola Castello Romitoria Srl*,  
(E.D.N.Y. 2020).....29

*Vintero Corp. v. Corporacion Venezolano de Fomento*, 675 F.2d 513, 515  
(2d Cir. 1982).....13

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION** **PAGE**

U.S. Const. Article III.....1-35

U.S. Const. Amend. VII..... 1,2,7,15-17, 20, 23, 25-30

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....10

**FEDERAL STATUTES** **PAGE**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, §12(b)(6).....3, 23, 33,34

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021  
“No Surprises Act” (Pub. L. 116-260) . ....1, 11

8 U.S.C §1331.....7

28 U.S.C. §1291.....8

*Ibid* at §111(c) .....1, 11

*Ibid* at §(c)(1)(B). ....2

*Ibid* at §(c)(5)(C)(i)(I).....3, 12, 23,24

*Ibid* at §(a)(3)(E)(i) . ....3,12,22

*Ibid* at §(c)(5)(C)(ii) . ....3

*Ibid* at §(c)(5)(D) . ....3

*Ibid* at §131-132. ....3, 11



*Ibid* at §(c)(1)(B) .....12

*Ibid* at §111(c)(5)(C)(i)(I).....12

*Ibid* at §131(a) .....1,5,11,22

*Ibid* at §132(a) .....11,5,11,22

*Ibid* at §(c)(1)(A) .....21

*Ibid* at §(c)(1)(B) .....21

*Ibid* at §(c)(5)(B) .....22

*Ibid* at §(C)(ii) .....22

*Ibid* at §(c)(2), (5) .....22

*Ibid* at §(c)(5)(C)(i)(I) .....22

*Ibid* at §(a)(3)(E)(i) .....22

*Ibid* at §(c)(5)(C)(i)(I).....22

*Ibid* at §(c)(5)(C)(i), (ii) .....23

*Ibid* at §(c)(5)(D).....23

*Ibid* at §(c)(5)(E)(i)(II) .....23

*Ibid* at §(c)(5)(C)(i)(I) .....23

*Ibid* at §(a)(3)(E)(i). .....23
